
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel:       01270 686473
E-Mail:     rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

...                                       

Cheshire East 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday 26th January 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click on the link below:

Click here to watch the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 768724784# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of this meeting are recording and the recording 
uploaded on to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzZmOGFkM2ItMGRlNC00YzQwLWFkNTYtZGI1NzgzMjI1MjY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020.

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body in 
question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public 
speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to 
be given.

5. Integrating Care - NHS England's Proposals regarding Integrated Care 
Systems and the draft MoU for the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership  (Pages 7 - 96)

To consider a report on the proposals for Integrated Care Systems and the draft 
MoU for the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership.

6. Test, Trace, Contain, Enable' Update  

To receive a verbal update on Test, Trace, Contain, Enable. 

7. Cheshire East Place Partnership Update  (Pages 97 - 102)

To receive an update on the Cheshire East Place Partnership.

8. Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Transformation Plan  
(Pages 103 - 130)

To consider the ICP Strategy and Transformation Plan.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 

PRESENT

Voting Members

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Cheshire East Council 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Cheshire East Council
Dr Andrew Wilson (Vice-Chairman)
Clare Watson, NHS Cheshire CCG
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership
John Wilbraham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership 

Non-Voting Members
Lorraine O’Donnell, Cheshire East Council

Associate Non-voting Members
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, Cheshire Constabulary
Chris Hart, Cheshire East Social Action Partnership
Caroline Whitney, CVS Cheshire East

Cheshire East Council Officers/Others
Guy Kilminster, Cheshire East Council
Katie Jones, Cheshire East Council
Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council
Madeleine Lowry, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust
Alan Yates, Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership
Geoffrey Appleton, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Dr Patrick Kearns and Councillor Jill 
Rhodes.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

25 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 

The Board received a presentation from Alan Yates, Chair of Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership, which provided an overview on 
the Partnership including the make-up of the Partnership, its vision and 
aims, the importance of Place, and an explanation of the role of the 
Partnership Board, Partnership Assembly, Partnership Co-ordination 
Group and the Partnership Executive.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received.

26 'TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE' UPDATE 

Dr Matt Tyrer gave an update on the Test, Track, Contain and Enable 
system.

He reported that there was currently a downward trajectory in infection rate 
in Cheshire East and it was presently at around 100 per 100,000.  There 
had also been a decline in the number of admissions to hospital in the 
region.

Staff were receiving training for the local track and trace services, which 
was due to go live shortly. This service would focus initially on the areas 
with the highest positive test results and would be rolled out to cover the 
whole of Cheshire East.  The local track and trace service did not replace 
the national track and trace system but was complementary to it.

Discussions were taking place with the Government on carrying out mass 
asymptomatic testing in Cheshire East. This would be via two types of test 
either a saliva test or a lateral flow test. Any testing would not be on a 
mass scales as in Liverpool but targeted to specific areas.  The 
Government had announced that visitors to care homes could be tested 
and the Public Health Team were looking at how this would operate.

The Government was due to announce which tier of restrictions Cheshire 
East could be in at the end of the lockdown.

Page 4



RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

27 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 

The Board considered the Annual Report of Safeguarding Adults Board 
2019/20, in order to keep the Board appraised of the work of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.  Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair of 
Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board, attended the meeting to 
present the report.

During 2019/20 the Safeguarding Adults Board had focussed on modern 
slavery, sexual abuse and organisational abuse and the Annual Report 
detailed the matters considered in these areas.  The Report also 
highlighted the work undertaken by the Services Subgroup, Serious Case 
Subgroup, Quality & Performance Subgroup and the Learning and 
Development Subgroup.  

The Annual Report set out the five key priorities for Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) in 2020/21, which had been revised in response to the Covid-
19 pandemic and were as follows:
 the SAB will continue to fulfil its legal duties during the Pandemic
 the SAB will continue to promote Making Safeguarding Personal
 the SAB will continue to link with other Boards, particularly the Safer 

Cheshire East Partnership, to consider and address cross cutting 
themes

 the SAB will seek assurances and recognise the hard work of 
organisations are undertaking to deliver safe services

 the SAB will continue to promote positive practice

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Annual Report of Safeguarding Adults Board 2019/20 be 
received and noted; and 

2 the five key priorities for 2020/21 be noted.

28 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received an update on the work of the Cheshire East Integrated 
Care Partnership.

The Partnership had been in discussions with NHS Cheshire CCG had on 
the proposed devolvement of commissioning to the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP).  This would require significant work to understand what 
would sit within the ICP and be commissioned at this level and would also 
require the transfer of resources from the CCG to develop the proposals 
and implement the options within a short timeframe.

Page 5



The Partnership was still responding to the challenges of the Covid 
pandemic including the proposals for the vaccine and the increase of 
numbers in hospitals and challenges faced by care homes.

RESOLVED:

That the update be received.

29 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received an update on the Cheshire East Place Partnership.

It was reported that work was continuing with the development of the 
integrated care partnership with the governance arrangements having 
been approved and work commencing on the four key target areas – 
cardiovascular health, children’s health, mental wellbeing and social 
prescribing and respiratory health.

Steven Michael thanked Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director Place, on 
behalf of the Partnership, for his work as the Place lead on the 
Partnership.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)

Page 6



                                                          
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: Integrating Care – NHS England’s proposals regarding Integrated Care Systems and 
the draft MoU for the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership

Date of meeting: 26th January 2021

Written by: Guy Kilminster

Contact details: Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Mark Palethorpe

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion   X Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board?

To ensure Members of the Board are sighted on these proposals that will affect the 
health and care system that Cheshire East is a part of.

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East 
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East 
Enable more people to live well for longer  
All of the above X 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above X

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

That the Board notes and discusses the local implications of NHS England’s 
proposals regarding Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and the draft Memorandum of 
Understanding of the Cheshire and Merseyside ICS.

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

No

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

No

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

N/A

1 Report Summary

1.1 In late November, early December 2020, two documents became available regarding the 
ongoing establishment of Integrated Care Systems. The first of these was Integrating Care: 
Next steps to building strong and effective integrated care systems across England 
(published 26th November, see Appendix One). This document was published and formed 
the basis of a national consultation run by NHS England and which finished on 8 January 
2021. The Cheshire East Council response to this document is attached as Appendix Two. 
The second was the draft Memorandum of Understanding for the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System (received 8th December, see Appendix Three) which has been 
circulated to Councils by the Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership. 

1.2 The report summarises the key aspects of the two papers for the Board

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board note the proposals and consider the 
implications for the Cheshire East health and care system.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Board are sighted on these key papers and have had the opportunity to 
discuss the local implications.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 The proposals have the potential to support the delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities, if the health and care system changes can be made quickly and without 
too great an impact upon day to day business. The risk is that the reorganisation disrupts 
and/or delays ongoing transformational activity.

5 Background and Options

5.1 In 2016, NHS England, as part of its Five Year Forward View, established across England, 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STP). This was in recognition that the 
strategic planning of health services had been hampered by the reforms of 2012 and the 
dissolution of the Strategic Health Authorities. The new Partnerships were to include all 
NHS organisations, GPs and local authorities within specified geographies and Cheshire 

Page 8



East was included within the Cheshire and Merseyside STP. Subsequently the STP has 
been re-named as the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership (C&MHCP). 

5.2 In 2019 the NHS England Long-Term Plan was published, and this has reiterated the future 
central role of these Partnerships over the next ten years. There is also a requirement that 
they all achieve Integrated Care System (ICS) status by April 2021. The publication in 
November 2020 by NHS England of ‘Integrating Care: next steps to building strong and 
effective integrated care systems across England’, provides more details regarding how the 
ICSs will work, their roles and responsibilities (see Appendix One). Legislative change will 
be required to progress the proposals put forward in the paper.

5.3 ICSs are identified as being central to the delivery of the Long-Term Plan. A key role of the  
ICS will be to bring together local organisations to redesign care and improve population 
health, creating shared leadership and action. They are a pragmatic and practical way of 
delivering the ‘triple integration’ of primary and specialist care, physical and mental health 
services, and health with social care. Their creation recognises the fact that achieving 
financial and clinical sustainability in health and care needs to be addressed through a 
combination of system-wide and place-based working.

5.4 ICSs will have a key role in working with Local Authorities at ‘place’ level. Through ICSs, 
commissioners will make shared decisions with providers on how to use resources, design 
services and improve population health (other than for a limited number of decisions that 
commissioners will need to continue to make independently, for example in relation to 
procurement and contract award). Every ICS will need streamlined commissioning 
arrangements to enable a single set of commissioning decisions at system level. Two 
options are proposed regarding how the NHS commissioning functions could sit within the 
ICS and a decision on the way forward is awaited.

5.5 Integrated Care Systems will undertake two core roles: system transformation and the 
collective management of system performance. Different systems are at different levels of 
maturity, however, there are some consistent operating arrangements that NHS England 
expect all systems to agree with regional directors and to have put in place during  2021 - 
22.

5.6 The first of these is system-wide governance arrangements (including a system partnership 
board with NHS, Local Government and other partners), established to enable a collective 
model of responsibility and decision-making between system partners. The drafting of the 
MoU is a part of this element (see 5.9 below).

5.7 The development of a leadership model for the system is a requirement, including a 
Partnership / ICS leader with sufficient capacity, and a non-executive chair appointed in line 
with NHS England and NHS Improvement guidance. Alan Yates is the recently appointed 
Chairman and the Partnership lead officer is Jackie Bene.

5.8 The third element is having in place the system capabilities including population health 
management, service redesign, workforce transformation and digitisation, that are required 
to fulfil the two core roles of an ICS. The system should also agree a sustainable model for 
resourcing these collective functions or activities. NHS England and NHS Improvement will 

Page 9



contribute part-funding for system infrastructure in 2020/21. Cheshire and Merseyside work-
streams are established for these areas of activity.

5.9 The draft Memorandum of Understanding is designed to secure the commitment of the 
partners within the Cheshire and Merseyside health and care system to system working 
and supporting the next stages of the journey to becoming an Integrated Care System. It is 
based on a shared understanding of collective objectives/purpose and is to be read in 
conjunction with Partnership plans and local Place priorities. The Vision and Mission / 
Overarching aims and Values and Behaviours are set out: 

We have worked together to develop a shared vision for health and care services across 
our region. Our aspiration is that all of our priorities, activities and initiatives support the 
delivery of this vision:

We want everyone in Cheshire and Merseyside
[...]
 20th 
January. It is anticipated that a final version will be circulated for sign off by partners in 
February/March. 

6 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:
Name: Guy Kilminster
Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Tel No: 07795 617363
Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Integrating care  
Next steps to building strong and effective integrated care systems  
across England 

Page 13



 

1  |  Contents 
 

Contents  

Introduction .................................................................................... 2 

Purpose  ........................................................................................ 4 

Putting this into practice  ................................................................ 9 

Legislative proposals  .................................................................. 27 

Implications and next steps  ......................................................... 33 

 
 

Page 14



 

2  |  Introduction 
 

Introduction 

This document builds on previous publications that set out proposals for legislative 
reform and is primarily focused on the operational direction of travel. It opens up a 
discussion with the NHS and its partners about how ICSs could be embedded in 
legislation or guidance. Decisions on legislation will of course then be for 
Government and Parliament to make.  
 
This builds on the route map set out in the NHS Long Term Plan, for health and 
care joined up locally around people’s needs. It signals a renewed ambition for how 
we can support greater collaboration between partners in health and care 
systems to help accelerate progress in meeting our most critical health and care 
challenges.  
 
It details how systems and their constituent organisations will accelerate 
collaborative ways of working in future, considering the key components of an 
effe
[...]
land Five Year Forward View which established regional 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships back in 2016. Over the last two years at the 
Cheshire and Merseyside and Place levels, significant work has taken place (and is 
ongoing) to establish the Integrated Care System (for Cheshire and Merseyside), the Place 
Partnerships and the Integrated Care Partnerships (both being established in each of the 

Page 104



nine local authority areas), together creating the infrastructure designed to deliver health 
and care integration and transformation. 

5.2 The publication of the Cheshire East Health Place and Care Partnership’s Five Year Plan in 
2019, set out a local vision for progressing integration and transformation, with a focus 
upon prevention and early intervention, reducing health inequalities and recognising the 
significant challenges faced by the system, brought about by increasing demand and a 
substantial financial gap.  

5.3 The Cheshire East ICP vision and plan is aligned to the Cheshire East Place Partnership 
Plan priorities:

• To develop and deliver a sustainable, integrated health and care system
• To create a financially balanced system
• To create a sustainable workforce
• To significantly reduce the health inequalities

5.4 The Integrated Care Partnership has been established to focus on a number of areas of 
work that, through an integrated and transformed way of working will deliver better 
outcomes for residents, and reduce costs to the system. The Transformation Plan sets out 
in more detail what those priorities will be and the intentions regarding delivery.

5.5 The partners include: the two acute hospital trusts, East Cheshire NHS Trust and Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (mental health); the GPs through the nine Primary Care Networks 
(working with the eight Care Communities), Cheshire East Council and the Cheshire East 
Social Action Partnership.

6. Briefing Information

6.1 The ICP Transformation Plan sets out the four priority areas of work that will initially be 
focussed upon:

• Cardiovascular Health
• Respiratory Health
• Mental Wellbeing and Social Prescribing 
• and Children’s Health (in the form of setting up Children’s Hubs)

6.2 These have been agreed through discussion between health and care professionals and 
with other interested parties. They were selected as there was a perceived need, there is 
evidence that we are outliers in these areas in our Place and because there is an 
opportunity to demonstrate the kind of working and thinking that will help the ICP flourish 
through focussed work in these areas. Additionally, there will be enabling work, in particular 
in relation to IT and business intelligence to support the four clinical priorities.

 
6.3 The Plan describes in detail the evidence of need for each of the priorities, proposed 

interventions, resource requirements, initial thinking in relation to innovation and doing 

Page 105



things differently, and aspirations for taking things further. This includes recognition of the 
need to address the wider determinants of health. 

6.4 The interdependencies between Primary Care, Care Communities and the ICP are 
explained, and how the success of the ICP will allow for increased activity in the 
Community, reducing pressures on secondary care and allowing for more care to be 
delivered closer to home.

7 Access to Information

7.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:
Name: Guy Kilminster
Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Tel No: 07795 617363
Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 106



V2.1 September 2020

Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership
ICP Strategy 

And 
Transformation Delivery Plan 
September 2020 – March 2022

Cheshire East Place Vision

“Our vision is to enable people to live well for longer; 
to live independently and 

to enjoy the place whe
[...]
mmunity footprints and in the main are aligned. Time will 
be given to considering how to allow team members to operate at the top of their licence in the interests 
of the populations they serve. 
As part of developing understanding to April 21, a mapping exercise will be undertaken to establish the 
assets and offers available across both previous CCG footprints and commence the process of ensuring 
equity of services up in line with this.

Governance 
Themes

Care Themes

Care 
Communities

(Enabling)

Workforce and OD

Population Health and People

Communications and Engagement

Finance and Estates

Business Intelligence & IT

Board and Partnership Development

Licence to Operate and New Ways of Working

M
en

ta
l W

el
lb

ei
ng

 &
 

So
ci

al
 P

re
sc

rib
in

g

Ch
ild

re
n’

s H
ea

lth

Ca
rd

io
va

sc
ul

ar
 H

ea
lth

Re
sp

ira
to

ry
 H

ea
lth

 

Ch
es

hi
re

 E
as

t I
nt

eg
ra

te
d 

Ca
re

 P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

io
n 

Pl
an

Page 114



V2.1 September 2020

A summary of activities is listed in the table below.

Care Themes

Our evidence, which is a combination of public health data, Marmot reviews, Rightcare data, JSNA and 
local system intelligence shows that key starting areas to develop some of the principles of the ICP with 
are: 

 Cardiovascular Health
 Respiratory Health
 Mental Wellbeing and Social Prescribing 
 and Children’s Health (in the form of setting up Children’s Hubs)

These areas were selected as there was a perceived need, evidence that we are outliers in this area in our 
Place and an opportunity to demonstrate the kind of working and thinking that will help our ICP flourish.

There are some specific asks within the clinical areas and an explanation of why these were selected is 
outlined below.

There are many other areas that would have been suitable all with valid claims, for instance care of older 
adults and frailty (which we will add as a theme in 2022). However, there are already programmes o
[...]
 Prescribing and Mental Wellbeing theme
 Providing access to specialist advice and bringing the specialist into the community for support 

and education
o via the Children’s Health Hubs 

The learning from these target areas will allow us to develop our approach as an ICP and move towards 
defining our operating model going forward.

Future Plans and Evolution

As the ICP evolves in maturity we will expand the remit of Care Communities and the resources that are 
made available to them. The system will develop a shared accountability for the care of the population, no 
matter which parent organisation they originate from. 

Page 128



V2.1 September 2020

In terms of the care themes, we will add an “Older People’s Health” theme in 2021/22 to ensure that the 
care of older adults remains in focus for our ICP. This will allow us to build on the work completed at that 
time and fold in the work going on across multiple sectors on frailty and ageing well.

As we improve our coding, business intelligence  and system working, the intelligence picture we 
gather will lead our plans into 2023 and beyond and we will keep the populations needs at the heart of 
this. Population health and tackling the wider determinants of problems will ensure that we make our 
system sustainable into the future and we continue to measure the impact of our plans.

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Integrating Care - NHS England's Proposals regarding Integrated Care Systems and the draft MoU for the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership
	ICS Next steps NHSE report Nov 2020
	CE Council response
	MoU v7 Dec 2020
	Foreword
	The centrality of place
	Our Local Government Partners in Local places

	Introduction and context
	Purpose
	Our integrated, system approach to collaboration
	How we are moving forward in Cheshire and Merseyside
	Vision & Mission
	Overarching aims of our Partnership
	Values and Behaviours
	Delivering our objectives and outcomes
	Involving the public
	Voluntary and Community Sector

	Definitions and Interpretation
	Term

	Partnership Governance
	Partnership Assembly
	Partnership Board
	Partnership Coordination Group
	Partnership Executive
	Finance Group
	Programme Governance
	Other governance
	Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Provider Collaborative
	Primary Care Network Forum
	Integrated Care Partnership Network
	Cheshire and Merseyside People Board
	Communications and Engagement Strategic Advisory Group
	Local Council Leadership
	Local Place Based Partnerships


	Mutual Accountability Arrangements
	Decision-Making and Resolving Disagreements
	Collective Decisions
	Dispute resolution

	National and regional support
	Variations
	Charges and liabilities
	Information Sharing
	Confidential Information

	Additional Partners
	Signatures
	Schedule 1 - Definitions and Interpretation
	Annex A - Parties to the Memorandum
	Annex 1 – Applicability of Memorandum Elements
	Annex 2 – Schematic of Governance and Accountability Arrangements
	Annex 3 – Signatories to the Memorandum
	Annex 4 – Mutual Accountability Arrangements
	Annex 5 – Partnership Assembly Constituencies
	Annex 6 – Partnership Board Membership


	7 Cheshire East Place Partnership Update
	8 Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Transformation Plan
	ICP Transformation Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

held on Tuesday, 26th January, 2021 
PRESENT

Voting Members

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman), Cheshire East Council
Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Cheshire East Council
Dr Andrew Wilson (Vice-Chairman), NHS Cheshire CCG
Clare Watson, NHS Cheshire CCG
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership
Dr Patrick Kearns, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership
John Wilbraham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership

Associate Non-Voting Members
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, Cheshire Constabulary
Chris Hart, Cheshire East Social Action Partnership
Frank Jordan, Cheshire East Council
Mike Larkin, Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Caroline Whitney, CVS Cheshire East

Cheshire East Council Officers/Others
Professor Rod Thomson, Public Health
Guy Kilminster, Cheshire East Council
Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council
Madeleine Lowry, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Dr Matt Tryer (Cheshire East Council).

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.



32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

34 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 
AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

The Board considered the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and 
Transformation Plan.

The Transformation Plan set out four priority area to be focused on – 
cardiovascular health, respiratory health, mental health and social 
prescribing, and children’s health.    These areas had been chosen 
following discussions between health and care professionals and other 
interested parties and selected as there was a perceived need in these 
areas in Cheshire East.    The Plan set out in details the evidence of need 
for each of the priorities, the proposed interventions, resource 
requirements, the initial thinking in relation to innovation and doing things 
differently, and aspirations for taking things further.

RESOLVED:

That the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and Transformation Plan be 
noted.

35 INTEGRATING CARE - NHS ENGLAND'S PROPOSALS REGARDING 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND THE DRAFT MOU FOR THE 
CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 

The Board considered a report on the proposals for an Integrated Care 
System and the draft Memorandum of Understanding for the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership.

NHS England had published in November 2020, as part of a national 
consultation, their proposals for the establishment of regional Integrated 
Care Systems from April 2022.  The consultation had finished on 8 
January 2021. The report provided a summary of the proposals, which 
were central to the delivery of the NHS England’s Long-Term Plan.  The 
Integrated Care Systems would have a key role in working with local 
authorities at ‘Place’ level. Through the Integrated Care System, 
commissioners would make shared decisions with providers how to use 
resources, design services and improve population health.   



The Draft MoU for the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 
had been circulated to Councils by the Cheshire and Merseyside Health 
Care Partnership.  The MoU set out the vision and priorities of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership, detailed the 
governance arrangements and listed the members of the Partnership.    
Comments had been invited on the MoU by 20 January 2020 and it was 
expected that the final version would be signed off by partners in 
February/March.

RESOLVED:

That the proposals be noted.

36 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE' UPDATE 

Professor Rod Thomson gave an update on the Test, Track, Contain and 
Enable system in Cheshire East.

He reported that the infection rate had now started to decrease following 
the sharp increase at the start of January.  The rate was now less than 
300 per 100,000 in Cheshire East, with around a 1000 people testing 
positive in the last seven days.  This was still higher than in the first wave 
and therefore it was still important to focus on the measures to reduce the 
spread of infection.   There were over 300 covid patients in Leighton 
Hospital and Macclesfield Hospital with 260 in the Countess of Chester 
Hospital.

The local contract tracing team were dealing with referrals from the 
national centre, following up cases with individuals and businesses if there 
had been cases within the workforce.  The contact tracing did not just rely 
on the initial phone call but also followed up individuals on several 
occasions by phone or visits to their homes. The contract tracing success 
rate was the highest in the region alongside Cheshire West and Chester.  

An expression of interest had been registered with the Department of 
Heath for extending community testing, as part of the recovery phase of 
the work, for those individuals who had to leave their home to work to 
receive some form of testing. Two models had been suggested. These 
being the use of local pharmacies and utilizing the two existing testing 
sites in Crewe and Macclesfield for lateral flow testing.

It was reported that the vaccination programme was going well, with over 
50,000 people having been vaccinated across the Borough.  The vast 
majority of these being those people in care homes, their carers, the over 
80s age group and health and care worker.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.



37 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Board received an update on the Cheshire East Place Partnership.

It was reported that the Place Partnership had been discussing what its 
role would be with the introduction of the Integrated Care Partnership.   It 
was also important that the work of the Place Partnership did not lose 
momentum with the departure of Mark Palethorpe from Cheshire East 
Council as he had ensured that Place was central in partnership 
discussions.  The involvement of the Council in the Place Partnership was 
important, and discussions had been held with the Chief Executive to 
ensure this continued.  

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.26 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)


